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Seventh Session, Commencing at 9.30 am

AUSTRALIAN  GOLD  COINS  

SYDNEY  MINT  SOVEREIGNS

    
1826*
Queen Victoria, first type, 1855. Slight cut in front of eye, a 
little polished otherwise nearly extremely fine.

$4,500
Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

1827*
Queen Victoria, first type, 1855. Good very fine. 

$4,000

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

1828*
Queen Victoria, first type, 1855. Porous from acid cleaning, 
minor surface contact marks, otherwise nearly extremely 
fine. 

$4,500

Ex Frederick William Nissen, Bundaberg prior to 1892, hence in the family 
by descent. Nissen's were jewellers in Queen St, Brisbane from 1892.

1829*
Queen Victoria, first type, 1856. Very fine or slightly 
better. 

$4,000

1830*
Queen Victoria, first type, 1856. Nearly very fine. 

$2,500

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

1831*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1857. Nearly extremely fine. 

$2,000

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

1832*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1857. Good very fine. 

$2,000

1833*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1857. Surface marks otherwise 
good very fine. 

$1,500

1834*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1858. Nearly very fine. 

$1,500

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

1835*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1859. Gouge on tip of nose 
otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$1,700

In a slab by PCGS as AU55.
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1836*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1859. Surface marks otherwise 
nearly extremely fine. 

$1,750

1837*
Queen Victoria, half sovereign, second type, 1859. Surface 
marked otherwise nearly extremely fine. 

$1,500

1838*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1859. Good very fine. 

$1,800

1839*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1859. Surface marked, nearly 
very fine. 

$1,250

1840*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1859. Good fine/ very fine. 

$1,250

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

1841*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1860. Good very fine/ nearly 
extremely fine and rare. 

$3,000

1842*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1861. Nearly very fine. 

$1,400

1843*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1862. Good very fine and 
very scarce. 

$2,000

1844*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1863. Very fine. 

$1,500

1845*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1863. Surface marks, especially 
on the neck otherwise very fine. 

$1,500

1846*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1864. Obverse scratches, 
subdued original frosty mint bloom, nearly uncirculated. 

$2,500

1847*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1864. Minor surface marks, 
otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$1,800

In a slab by PCGS as AU53.
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1848*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1864. Good extremely fine. 

$1,800

1849*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1864. Extremely fine. 

$1,500

1850*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1864. Lacquered, very fine. 

$1,250

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

1851*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1864. Fine. 

$950

1852*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1865. Obverse rim nicks, 
otherwise surface marked, very fine. 

$1,500

1853*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Minor surface marks, 
frosty mint bloom, nearly uncirculated. 

$1,800

In a slab by PCGS as AU55.

1854*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Nearly extremely fine/ 
extremely fine. 

$1,500

In a slab by PCGS as AU53.

1855*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Some brilliance, surface 
marks, otherwise extremely fine or better. 

$1,500

1856*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Frosty mint bloom, 
minor obverse surface marks, otherwise good extremely 
fine. 

$1,500

1857*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Surface marks, frosty 
mint bloom, extremely fine or better. 

$1,500

1858*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Surface marks, otherwise 
extremely fine or better. 

$1,400
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1859*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Nearly extremely fine. 

$1,400

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976.

1860*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Good very fine. 

$1,500

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

1861*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Nearly very fine. 

$1,200

1862*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Lacquered, good fine. 

$1,250

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

1863*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1867. Surface marks, nearly 
uncirculated. 

$2,000

1864*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1867. Surface marks otherwise 
extremely fine/ good extremely fine. 

$1,500

1865*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1867. Obverse surface marks 
otherwise extremely fine. 

$1,500

1866*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1867. Nearly extremely fine. 

$1,500

1867*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1867. Surface marks otherwise 
extremely fine. 

$1,400

1868*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1867. Very fine. 

$1,250

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

1869*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1867. Very fine. 

$1,250

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

1870*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1867. Good fine. 

$1,200
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1871*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1867. Lacquered, otherwise 
good fine. 

$1,200

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

1872
Queen Victoria, second type, 1868. Scuff scratches in front 
of face, otherwise uncirculated. 

$2,500

1873*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1868. Nearly uncirculated. 

$3,000

1874*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1868. Nearly uncirculated. 

$2,000

1875*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1868. Extremely fine. 

$1,750

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

1876*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1868. Nearly extremely fine. 

$1,500

1877*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1868. Scratches, otherwise 
good very fine. 

$1,400

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

1878*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Nearly extremely fine. 

$1,500

1879*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Nearly extremely fine. 

$1,500

1880*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Frictional wear, minor 
surface markings, some mint bloom, good very fine or 
better. 

$1,500

1881*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Good very fine. 

$1,250

1882*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Very fine. 

$1,250

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.
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1883*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Good fine/ very fine. 

$1,200

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

1884*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Good fine. 

$1,200

1885*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Good fine. 

$1,200

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

1886*
Queen Victoria, 1870. Fine. 

$1,200

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SYDNEY  MINT  HALF  SOVEREIGNS  

    
1887*
Queen Victoria, first type, 1856, type 2 reverse (McD.003). 
Good and rare. 

$800

1888*
Queen Victoria, first type, 1856. Surface marks otherwise 
very fine. 

$1,500

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

1889*
Queen Victoria, first type, 1856. Nearly fine. 

$900

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

1890*
Queen Victoria, first type, 1856. Nearly fine. 

$800

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

1891*
Queen Victoria, first type, 1856. Very good. 

$700
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1892*
Queen Victoria, first type, 1856. Very good. 

$700

1893
Queen Victoria, first type, 1856; second type, 1861. Fair; 
very good. (2)

$1,000

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

1894*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1857. Fine. 

$800

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

1895*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1858. Very fine. 

$1,000

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

1896*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1859. Very good. 

$600

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

1897*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1860. Nearly fine and rare. 

$800

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

 
 

1898*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1861. Surface marks and 
rim marks, somewhat polished otherwise nearly extremely 
fine. 

$2,000

 
 

1899*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1861. Surface scratches 
otherwsie good fine. 

$600

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

1900*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1861. Nearly fine. 

$650

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

1901*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1862. Very fine/ good very 
fine. 

$1,500

1902*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1862. Minor scratches on neck, 
otherwise very fine or better. 

$1,200
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1903*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1862. Toned, good fine. 

$800

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

1904*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1863. Very fine or better. 

$2,000

Ex IAG Sale 97 (lot 472) with their tag.

1905*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1864. Has been chemically 
cleaned recently and porous surface extensively tooled, 
otherwise extremely fine. 

$1,500

1906*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1864. Fine/ good fine. 

$750

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

1907*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1864. Fine. 

$750

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

1908*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Peripheral die break rim 
through A to nose, obverse scratches otherwise good very 
fine/ nearly extremely fine. 

$1,200

Ex IAG Sale 97 (lot 475) with their tag.

1909*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Jewellers' rouge adhering 
otherwise good very fine. 

$1,500

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

1910*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Surface marks otherwise 
very fine. 

$1,400

1911*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Good fine. 

$900

1912*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Good fine. 

$800

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

1913*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Nearly fine. 

$650

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.
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IMPERIAL  SOVEREIGNS - SHIELD  REVERSE   

    
1914*
Queen Victoria, 1871 Sydney, raised WW (McD.118a). 
Very fine. 

$1,200

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

1915*
Queen Victoria, 1871 Sydney, incuse WW (McD. 118b) 
Extremely fine. 

$1,250

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

1916*
Queen Victoria, 1871 Sydney, incuse WW (McD.118b). Very 
fine/ good very fine. 

$1,200

 

1917*
Queen Victoria, 1871 Sydney, incuse WW (McD.118b). 
Nearly very fine; nearly extremely fine. (2)

$2,400

 
 
 

 

1918*
Queen Victoria, 1872 Melbourne. Nearly extremely fine. 

$1,200

 

1919*
Queen Victoria, 1872 Melbourne. Good very fine/ nearly 
extremely fine; nearly extremely fine. (2)

$2,400

1920*
Queen Victoria, 1872 Sydney. Nearly very fine. 

$1,200

1921*
Queen Victoria, 1873 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,600

1922*
Queen Victoria, 1873 Sydney. Nearly extremely fine/ good 
extremely fine. 

$1,500
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1923*
Queen Victoria, 1875 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated/ 
uncirculated. 

$1,800

 

1924*
Queen Victoria, 1877 Sydney. Uncirculated. 

$1,500

 

 

1925*
Queen Victoria, 1877 and 1878 Sydney. Extremely fine; 
nearly extremely fine.(2)

$2,400

 

 

1926*
Queen Victoria, 1877 and 1884 Sydney. Good very fine. 
(2)

$2,200

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

1927*
Queen Victoria, 1877, 1878, and 1879 Sydney. Extremely 
fine; extremely fine; nearly extremely fine. (3)

$3,750

 
Part

1928*
Queen Victoria, 1877 (3), 1878 (2), and 1879 Sydney. Very 
fine - nearly extremely fine. (6)

$7,500

1929*
Queen Victoria, 1878 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,400

1930*
Queen Victoria, 1878 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,400
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1931*
Queen Victoria, 1878 and 1887 Sydney. Good extremely 
fine; very fine. (2)

$2,400

 

 

1932*
Queen Victoria, 1879 and 1881 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated; 
very fine. (2)

$2,600

1933*
Queen Victoria, 1880 Sydney. Good extremely fine. 

$1,300

1934*
Queen Victoria, 1880 Sydney. Extremely fine/ good 
extremely fine. 

$1,400

1935*
Queen Victoria, 1880 Sydney. Good very fine. 

$1,400

 
 
 

 
 

1936*
Queen Vicotira, 1881 Melbourne. Nearly very fine. 

$1,200

1937*
Queen Victoria, 1881 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,500

 

1938*
Queen Victoria, 1882 Melbourne. Good very fine. 

$1,400

 

 

1939*
Queen Victoria, 1882, 1883, and 1884 Sydney. Nearly 
uncirculated; good extremely fine; extremely fine/ good 
extremely fine. (3)

$4,000

1940*
Queen Victoria, 1883 Melbourne. Extremely fine/ nearly 
uncirculated and very scarce. 

$1,800
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1941*
Queen Victoria, 1883 Sydney. Uncirculated. 

$1,800

 

 

1942*
Queen Victoria, 1884 Melbourne. Good extremely fine. 
(2)

$2,400

 
Part

1943*
Queen Victoria, 1884 Melbourne. Very fine; good very fine. 
(2)

$2,400

 

 

1944*
Queen Victoria, 1884 Melbourne. Extremely fine or a little 
better. (3)

$3,500

1945*
Queen Victoria, 1884 Sydney. Uncirculated. 

$1,750

 

1946*
Queen Victoria, 1884 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,200

Ex D.G.L. Worland Collection.

 

1947*
Queen Victoria, 1884 Sydney. Extremely fine. 

$1,400

 

 

1948*
Queen Victoria, 1884 and 1885 Sydney. Good extremely fine/ 
uncirculated; nearly uncirculated/ uncirculated. (2)

$2,800
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1949*
Queen Victoria, 1884 (2) and 1885 Sydney. Good extremely 
fine; brilliance, good extremely fine; extremely fine. (3)

$3,600

1950*
Queen Victoria, 1885 Melbourne. Considerable mint 
bloom, minor obverse surface marks, some brilliance, nearly 
uncirculated. 

$1,400

1951*
Queen Victoria, 1885 Melbourne. Good extremely fine. 

$1,250

1952*
Queen Victoria, 1885 Sydney. Lightly toned, nearly 
uncirculated. 

$1,500

In a slab by NGC as MS61.

 

1953*
Queen Victoria, 1885 and 1886 Sydney. Nearly extremely 
fine; extremely fine. (2)

$2,500

Part

1954*
Queen Victoria, 1885 (2) and 1886 (2) Sydney. Very fine; 
good very fine; extremely fine; good extremely fine. (4)

$5,000

1955*
Queen Victoria, 1886 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,600

1956*
Queen Victoria, 1886. Surface marks otherwise nearly 
uncirculated. 

$1,500

In a slab by NGC as M561.



226

1957*
Queen Victoria, 1886 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,250

1958*
Queen Victoria, 1887 Sydney. Good extremely fine. 

$1,400

IMPERIAL  SOVEREIGNS - ST GEORGE REVERSE   

  

 
Part

1959*
Queen Victoria, 1871 small BP Sydney; 1874 and 1876 
Melbourne. Very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$4,400

 

1960*
Queen Victoria, 1871 small BP and 1872 Sydney. 
(McD.143a). Nearly extremely fine. (2)

$2,400

1961*
Queen Victoria, 1872 Melbourne. Surface marks, extremely 
fine and scarce. 

$1,600

1962*
Queen Victoria, 1872 Melbourne. Very fine and scarce. 

$1,200

 

 

 

1963*
Queen Victoria, 1873, 1874, 1875, and 1877 Melbourne. 
Extremely fine. (4)

$5,000
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1964*
Queen Victoria, 1873, 1874, and 1875 Sydney. Extremely 
fine/ good extremely fine. (3)

$3,600

 

 

1965*
Queen Victoria, 1874, 1885, and 1886 Sydney. Nearly 
extremely fine; nearly uncirculated; nearly uncirculated. 
(3)

$3,500

1966*
Queen Victoria, 1875 Sydney. Nearly extremely fine. 

$1,100

 

 

1967*
Queen Victoria, 1876, 1877, and 1878 Melbourne. Nearly 
uncirculated. (3)

$3,800

 
Part

1968*
Queen Victoria, 1876, 1877, and 1878 Melbourne. Nearly 
extremely fine or slightly better. (3)

$3,500

 

 

 
Part

1969*
Queen Victoria, 1876, 1878, 1879, 1881 (McD.161) 
Melbourne; 1880 (McD.158) and 1881 (McD160a) Sydney. 
Nearly very fine - good extremely fine. (6)

$6,500
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Part

1970*
Queen Victoria, 1878, 1879, 1880, 1882, 1883 Melbourne 
(McD.155, 157, 159, 163a, 165a). Nearly uncirculated or 
better. (5)

$6,000

 

 

 
Part

1971*
Queen Victoria, 1878, 1880, 1882, 1883, 1885 Melbourne 
(McD.155, 159, 163a, 165a, 169c). Extremely fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (5)

$5,500

 
 

1972*
Queen Victoria, 1879 Melbourne. Good very fine. 

$1,200

 

1973*
Queen Victoria, 1879 and 1881 Melbourne (McD.157, 181). 
Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$2,400

 

 

 

 

Part
1974*
Queen Victoria, 1879, 1880, 1884, 1885, and 1886 
Melbourne. Nearly extremely fine - extremely fine. (5)

$6,000

 

 

 
Part

1975*
Queen Victoria, 1879 (2), 1883, 1889, 1885 (2) Melbourne 
(McD.165a, 167b, 169b(a)). Nearly very fine - extremely 
fine. (6)

$6,500
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Part

1976*
Queen Victoria, 1879, 1884 (3), 1885 (4), 1886 Melbourne. 
Very fine - nearly extremely fine. (9)

$10,000

 

 

Part

1977*
Queen Victoria, 1879, 1882, 1885, and 1886 Sydney. Good 
very fine - nearly extremely fine. (4)

$4,500

 

 

 

 

Part
1978*
Queen Victoria, 1879, 1882, 1884, 1885, and 1886 Sydney. 
Nearly extremely fine - extremely fine. (5)

$6,000

 

1979*
Queen Victoria, 1880 (2) Sydney (McD.158, 158b). Obverse 
surface marks, otherwise extremely fine/ good extrenely 
fine. (2)

$2,400

 

 

 
Part

1980*
Queen Victoria, 1880 (McD.158b), 1882 (McD.162a), 1883, 
1885, 1886, 1887 Sydney. Nearly extremely fine - good 
extremely fine. (6)

$6,750

 

1981*
Queen Victoria, 1881 Sydney (McD.160a). Good extremely 
fine. 

$1,250
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1982*
Queen Victoria, 1881 (McD.160a), 1882 (McD.162a), 1883 
Sydney. Nearly uncirculated; nearly uncirculated; nearly 
extremely fine/ extremely fine. (3)

$3,500

1983*
Queen Victoria, 1883 Melbourne (McD.165a). Extremely 
fine. 

$1,200

 

 
Part

1984*
Queen Victoria, 1884, 1885, and 1886 Sydney. Good 
extremely fine. (3)

$3,500

1985*
Queen Victoria, 1885 Melbourne (McD.169b). Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$1,100

1986
Queen Victoria, 1885 Melbourne. Fine. 

$960

1987
Queen Victoria, 1885 and 1886 Melbourne (McD.169c, 
171). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$2,500

1988*
Queen Victoria, 1886 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,400

 
Part

1989*
Queen Victoria, 1886 Melbourne. Good extremely fine; 
nearly uncirculated. (2)

$2,400

1990*
Queen Victoria, young head, 1887 Melbourne. Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$1,100

 

1991*
Queen Victoria, young head, 1887 Melbourne and 1887 
Sydney. Good very fine; good extremely fine. (2)

$2,400
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1992*
Queen Victoria, young head, 1887 Sydney. Brushed, good 
very fine. 

$1,100

 

 

Part
1993*
Queen Victoria, young head, 1887 Sydney. Nearly 
uncirculated. (3)

$3,500

 

1994*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Melbourne (McD.175a). 
Extremely fine. 

$1,100

Ex D.G.L. Worland Collection.

 

 

 

Part

1995*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887, 1888, 1889, 1890, 
and 1891 Melbourne (McD.175b, 177b, 179a, 181, 183a). 
Nearly uncirculated or better. (5)

$6,000

1996*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Sydney (McD.174b). 
Nearly extremely fine and scarce. 

$1,200

 
Part

1997*
Queen Victoria, 1888 (2), 1891 Melbourne (McD.176c 
(2), 183a). Good extremely fine; nearly uncirculated; good 
very fine. (3)

$3,500

 

 
Part

1998*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1888, 1889, 1892, and 1893 
Melbourne. Good extremely fine - uncirculated. (4)

$4,500

 

 

Part

1999*
Queen Victoria, 1888 (McD.177b) (2), 1889 (McD.179a) 
(2), 1890, 1891 (McD.183a) (2), 1892, 1893 Melbourne. 
Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (9)

$10,000
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2000*
Queen Victoria, 1888 and 1891 Sydney (McD.176c, 182). 
Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$2,500

 
 

 

 

 
Part

2001*
Queen Victoria, 1888, 1889, 1891, 1892 Sydney (McD.176b, 
178a, 182, 184). Nearly uncirculated; nearly uncirculated; 
nearly uncirculated; good very fine. (4)

$4,500

 
 

2002*
Queen Victoria, 1889 Melbourne. (McD.179a). Good 
extremely fine. 

$1,200

 
 
 

 
Part

2003*
Queen Victoria, 1889 Melbourne. Ex mint roll, in 2 x 2 
holders, uncirculated or better. (8)

$8,000

 
Part

2004*
Queen Victoria, 1889 Melbourne. Ex mint roll, in 2 x 2 
holders, nearly uncirculated - brilliant uncirculated. (40)

$40,000

 
Part

2005*
Queen Victoria, 1889 Melbourne. Ex mint roll, in 2 x 2 
holders, nearly uncirculated - brilliant uncirculated. (40)

$40,000

 

 
Part

2006*
Queen Victoria, 1889 Melbourne. Ex Swiss Bank roll, 
uncirculated - choice uncirculated. (45)

$45,000

 
Part

2007*
Queen Victoria, 1889, 1891, and 1892 Melbourne (McD 
179a, 182a, 185). Nearly uncirculated -uncirculated. (3)

$3,500
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Part

2008*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1889 (3) and 1893 Melbourne 
(McD.179a). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (4)

$4,500

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Part

Lot 2009  

 
Part

2009*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1889 Melbourne (3), 1889 
Sydney (8), 1890 Melbourne (1), 1890 Sydney (14), 1891 
Melbourne (2), 1892 Sydney (2), 1893 Melbourne (10), 1893 
Sydney (10). Original Swiss Bank Corporation roll, nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated. (50)

$50,000

 

 

 

 

 

 
Part

2010*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee Head, 1889 Melbourne (5) and 
Sydney (12), 1892 Melbourne (15) and Sydney (15), 
1893 Melbourne (1) and Sydney (2). Original Swiss Bank 
Corporation roll, nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (50)

$50,000
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Part

2011*
Queen Victoria, 1889 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,200

2012*
Queen Victoria, 1889 Sydney. In 2 x 2 holders, nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated. (5)

$5,000

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

2013*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1889, 1891, and 1893 Sydney 
(McD.178a, 180). Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (3)

$3,500

 
Part

2014*
Queen Victoria, 1889, 1890, and 1892 Sydney (McD.178a, 
180a, 184). Uncirculated; nearly uncirculated; good very 
fine. (3)

$3,200

 

 

 
Part

2015*
Queen Victoria, 1889 (McD.178a) (2), 1890 (McD180a), 
1891, 1892, 1893 Sydney. Very fine - good extremely fine. 
(6)

$6,500

2016*
Queen Victoria, 1892 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,000

 

 
Part

2017*
Queen Victoria, 1892 Melbourne. Ex Swiss Bank roll, 
uncirculated - choice uncirculated. (35)

$35,000

 
Part

2018*
Queen Victoria, 1892, 1896 and 1899 Melbourne. Good 
very fine; extremely fine; nearly uncirculated. (3)

$3,300
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2019*
Queen Victoria, 1892 Sydney. Uncirculated. 

$1,200

2020*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1893 Melbourne. Good very 
fine. 

$1,200

 

 

Part
2021*
Queen Victoria, old head, 1893, 1894 (3), 1895, 1896 (2), 
1898, 1899, 1900 Melbourne; 1894, 1895, and 1900 Sydney. 
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (13)

$14,000

 

 
Part

2022*
Queen Victoria, old head, 1893, 1894, 1900 and 1901 (2) 
Sydney. Very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$5,500

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
Part

2023*
Queen Victoria, old head, 1893, 1894, 1895, 1896, 1898, 
1899, and 1900 Sydney. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (7)

$8,000

 
Part

2024*
Queen Victoria, 1894 Melbourne. Extremely fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (5)

$5,000

 

 

Part
2025*
Queen Victoria, 1894 Melbourne. Ex Swiss Bank roll, 
uncirculated or better. (15)

$15,000
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Part

2026*
Queen Victoria, 1894 Melbourne. Ex Swiss Bank roll, 
uncirculated or better. (50)

$50,000

2027
Queen Victoria, 1894, 1895, and 1899 Melbourne. Very fine 
- nearly extremely fine. (3)

$3,300

 

 

 
Part

2028*
Queen Victoria, 1894 and 1900 Melbourne, 1901 Sydney. 
Uncirculated; uncirculated; nearly extremely fine. (3)

$3,200

 

 
Part

2029*
Queen Victoria, 1894 Melbourne (8) and 1899 Melbourne 
(42). Original Swiss Bank Corporation roll, nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated. (50)

$50,000

 

 
Part

2030*
Queen Victoria, 1894, 1895, 1899, 1900, and 1901 Sydney. 
Uncirculated. (5)

$5,500

2031
Queen Victoria, 1895, 1900 Melbourne; 1895 Sydney. 
Nearly uncirculated. (3)

$3,000

 

 

 

 
Part

2032*
Queen Victoria, 1895, 1896 (2), 1900, 1901 (2) Melbourne. 
Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (6)

$6,500

2033*
Queen Victoria, 1895 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated - 
uncirculated. (11)

$11,000
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2034*
Queen Victoria, 1895 Sydney. Extremely fine. 

$1,100

 
Part

2035*
Queen Victoria, 1895 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated. (7)

$7,000

 

 

 
Part

2036*
Queen Victoria, 1896-1901 Melbourne. Nearly very fine 
- good extremely fine. (8)

$8,500

2037
Queen Victoria, 1897 Melbourne. Re-wrapped roll (8/90), 
nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (50)

$50,000

 

Part 
Lot 2038  

 

 
Part

2038*
Queen Victoria, 1897 Melbourne (3) and Sydney (7), 1899 
Melbourne (30) and Sydney (10). Re-wrapped roll (8/90), 
nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (50). 

$50,000

2039*
Queen Victoria, 1898 Melbourne. Good very fine. 

$1,000

2040*
Queen Victoria, 1899 Melbourne. Good extremely fine. 

$1,100

2041*
Queen Victoria, 1899 Melbourne. Very fine. 

$1,100

2042
Queen Victoria, 1899 Melbourne. Good extremely fine 
- uncirculated. (4)

$4,000
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Part

2043*
Queen Victoria, 1899 Melbourne. Ex Swiss Bank rolls, 
uncirculated or better. (42)

$42,000

 
Part

2044*
Queen Victoria, 1899 Melbourne. Original Swiss Bank 
Corporation roll, nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (50)

$50,000

2045*
Queen Victoria, 1899 Perth. Nearly extremely fine/ extremely 
fine. 

$1,200

Ex D.G.L. Worland Collection.

 

2046*
Queen Victoria, 1899 and 1901 Perth. Nearly extremely fine; 
good extremely fine. (2)

$2,400

2047*
Queen Victoria, 1899 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,100

In a slab by NGC as MS61.

 
Part

2048*
Queen Victoria, 1899 Sydney. Ex mint roll, in 2 x 2 holders, 
uncirculated or better. (14)

$14,000

 
Part

2049*
Queen Victoria, 1899 Sydney. Ex mint roll, in 2 x 2 holders, 
uncirculated or better. (35)

$35,000

 
Part

2050*
Queen Victoria, 1900 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated. (3)

$3,000

 
Part

2051*
Queen Victoria, 1900 Melbourne. In 2 x 2 holders, extremely 
fine - nearly uncirculated. (5)

$5,000

2052
Queen Victoria, 1900 Perth. Nearly very fine. 

$1,050
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Part

2053*
Queen Victoria, 1900 Perth. Extremely fine; good extremely 
fine. (2)

$2,200

 
Part

2054*
Queen Victoria,  1901 Melbourne. Good extremely fine. 

$1,100

In a slab by ANACS as AU58.

2055*
Queen Victoria, 1901 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,100

In a slab by ANACS as AU58.

 
Part

2056*
Queen Victoria, 1901 Melbourne. Ex mint roll, in 2 x 2 
holders, good extremely fine - uncirculated. (42)

$42,000

 

 

Part
2057*
Queen Victoria, 1901 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated - 
uncirculated. (50)

$50,000

Ex Swiss Bank rolls.

2058*
Queen Victoria, 1901 Perth. Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,100

2059*
Queen Victoria, 1901 Perth. Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,000

In a slab by NGC as MS61.

 

Part
 

2060*
Queen Victoria, 1901 Perth. Very fine; extremely fine. (2)

$2,200

 

Part

2061*
Queen Victoria, 1901 Sydney. Ex Swiss Bank rolls, nearly 
uncirculated. (6)

$6,000

2062
Queen Victoria - George V, Perth Mint type set of sovereigns, 
1901P, 1902P, 1918P, 1931P, boxed set of four, with 
certificate from Perth Mint and Downies. Extremely fine 
- good extremely fine. (4)

$4,500


